In addition group companies have several transactions with associates.
The contracts governing such transactions are based on commercial
market terms.

The size and global activities of the group dictate that companies in the
group will be involved from time to time in disputes and legal actions.
The group is not aware of any financial risk associated with disputes and
legal actions which are not largely covered through insurance
arrangements. Nevertheless, any such disputes/actions which might exist

are of such a nature that they will not significantly affect the group’s
financial position.

No material events occured between the balance sheet date and the
date when the accounts were presented providing new information
about the conditions prevailing on the balance sheet date.

Wilh. Wilhelmsen Holding group Q4 2024 unaudited 28 of 32

Notes

Note 18 - Investment in joint ventures and associates - restated financial figures

Restatement period ending 31 March  2024 - USD mill

Consolidated balance sheet 31.03.2024 31.03.2024 31.03.2024

As reported Adjustments Restated

Investments in joint ventures and associates 2 306   (352)   1 954

Total non current assets 3 341   (352)   2 989

Total assets 4 113   (352)   3 761

Attributable to equity holders of the parent 2 735   (352)   2 383

Non-controlling interests 155   155

Total equity 2 890   (352)   2 538

Total equity and liabilities 4 113   (352)   3 761

Background
On 7 June 2024, Wallenius Wilhelmsen issued a stock exchange notice
informing the market of a required restatement of historical figures
due to change in accounting treatment related to the EUKOR put and
call option (put option going forward). It has been concluded that the
put option liability must be recognised in full and the non-current
asset recognised related to the call option must be removed. The
combined effect shall be recognised in equity.

Impact of change on the groups consolidated financial statemenets
In the group's consolidated financial statements, the investment in

[…]

controlling interest. By electing this principle, the group assumes its
full relative share of the redemption liability reported by Wallenius
Wilhelmsen, as a reduction in the carrying value of the shares in
Wallenius Wilhelmsen with a corresponding adjustment in equity. The
proportionate share of changes in the liability is recognised directly in
equity attributable to the holders of the parent.

Presentation of restated comparable amounts
Applying IAS 8 - Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates
and Errors, the group have presented in this note the restated
comparable amounts for each period presented as if the put option
had beed recognised in Wallenius Wilhelmsens consolidated financial
statements for each period, including quarterly reporting periods,
starting from the reporting period ending December 31, 2022. The
restated figures for 2022, 2023 and 2024 have not been audited.

Wilh. Wilhelmsen Holding group Q4 2024 unaudited 29 of 32

Notes

Cont. Note 18 -  Investment in joint ventures and associates - restated financial figures
Restatement period ending 31 December 2023 - USD mill

Consolidated balance sheet 31.12.2023 31.12.2023 31.12.2023
As reported Adjustments Restated

Investments in joint ventures and associates 2 247   (370)   1 877

Total non current assets 3 294   (370)   2 924

Total assets 4 105   (370)   3 735

Attributable to equity holders of the parent 2 702   (370)   2 332

Non-controlling interests 155   155

Total equity 2 857   (370)   2 488

Total equity and liabilities 4 105   (370)   3 735

Restatement period ending 30 September 2023 - USD mill

Consolidated balance sheet 30.09.2023 30.09.2023 30.09.2023

As reported Adjustments Restated

Investments in joint ventures and associates 2 151   (263)   1 888

Total non current assets 3 117   (263)   2 854

Total assets 3 906   (263)   3 642

Attributable to equity holders of the parent 2 572   (263)   2 309

Non-controlling interests 148   148

Total equity 2 720   (263)   2 457

Total equity and liabilities 3 906   (263)   3 642

Restatement period ending 30 June 2023 - USD mill

Consolidated balance sheet 30.06.2023 30.06.2023 30.06.2023

As reported Adjustments Restated

Investments in joint ventures and associates 2 031   (248)   1 783

Total non current assets 2 995   (248)   2 747

Total assets 3 804   (248)   3 556

Attributable to equity holders of the parent 2 448   (248)   2 200

Non-controlling interests 146   146

Total equity 2 595   (248)   2 347

Total equity and liabilities 3 804   (248)   3 556

Restatement period ending 31 March 2023 - USD mill

Consolidated balance sheet 31.03.2023 31.03.2023 31.03.2023

As reported Adjustments Restated

Investments in joint ventures and associates 2 040   (238)   1 802

Total non current assets 3 025   (238)   2 787

Total assets 3 794   (238)   3 556

Attributable to equity holders of the parent 2 342   (238)   2 104

Non-controlling interests 152   152

Total equity 2 494   (238)   2 256
Total equity and liabilities 3 794   (238)   3 556

Restatement period beginning 1 January 2023 - USD mill

Consolidated balance sheet 31.12.2022 01.01.2023 01.01.2023

As reported Adjustments Restated

Investments in joint ventures and associates 1 962   (246)   1 717

Total non current assets 2 981   (246)   2 735

Total assets 3 711   (246)   3 465

Attributable to equity holders of the parent 2 278   (246)   2 032

Non-controlling interests 160   160

Total equity 2 438   (246)   2 192

Total equity and liabilities 3 711   (246)   3 465

Wilh. Wilhelmsen Holding group Q4 2024 unaudited 30 of 32

Notes

Note 19 - Alternative performance measures

This section describes non-GAAP financial alternative performance
measures (APM) that may be used in the quarterly and annual reports
and related presentations.

The following measures are not defined nor specified in the
applicable financial reporting framework of IFRS. They may be
considered as non-GAAP financial measures that may include or
exclude amounts that are calculated and presented according to
the IFRS. These APMs are intended to enhance comparability of
the results, balance sheet and cash flows from period to period and it is